BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATIONFOR )
A VARTIANCE FROM COMMISSION ORDER 1- ) CAUSENO.1
149 IN CAUSE NO. 1 )

)

)

DOCKET NO.

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OF
MAGPIE OPERATING, INC.

Magpie Operating, Inc. (“Magpie”), respectfully submits this application to the Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado (“Commission”) for an order granting a
variance from the Commission’s prior Order No. 1-149 in Cause No. 1 setting the expiration date
of Magpie’s permit No. 20084004, pursuant to Rule 502.b(1).

Commission Rule 502.b(1) provides:

The operator or the applicant requesting the variance shall make a
showing that it has made a good faith effort to comply, or is unable
to comply with the specific requirements contained in the rules,
regulations, or orders, from which it seeks a variance, including,
without limitation, securing a waiver or an exception, if any, and
that the requested variance will not violate the basic intent of the
Oil and Gas Conservation Act.

As set forth below, Magpie satisfies these requirements for a variance.
In support of its application, Magpie states and alleges as follows:

1. Magpie is a company duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado
and is a registered operator with the Commission.

2. Magpie has an approved application for permit to drill (“Permit”), Permit No.
20084004, from the Commission dated April 9, 2010, with an expiration date of April 8, 2012.
See Exhibit A, attached to this application.'

! The Permit was issued under the Commission Rules as they existed prior to the
rulemaking in 2008 to implement House Bills 1298 and 1341. Commission Rule 303.h., the
applicable Commission Rule prior to the rulemaking, stated that all permits to drill expired one
year after Director approval. The Commission, pursuant to Commission Staff’s
recommendation, approved the Permit with a two-year expiration given the numerous
operational restrictions — including timing and access limitations — contained in the Permit.
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3. Magpie has spent over four years trying to develop its valid leasehold rights on
the property covered by the Permit (the “Property”). In that four-year period, the Property
owners (“Property Owners”) have gone to great lengths to delay and prevent oil and gas
development to the detriment of Magpie and to Magpie’s lessors, the Colorado State Board of
Land Commissioners (“State Land Board”). During that period, Magpie has had to:

(a) File suit against the Property Owners in the District Court of Larimer
County, Colorado, to seek access to and recover damages for the excessive efforts Magpie had to
undertake to exercise its valid leasehold rights (See Magpie Operating, Inc. v. Laura Chase and
Mike Sutak, No. 2009 CV 1134, Dist. Ct. Larimer County);

(b) Defend the right to access the Property at the Commission’s Designated
Outside Activity Hearing (“DOAA”) in February 2010;

(c) Defend and seek approval for the Permit, which was one of Magpie’s two
originally-filed applications for permits to drill at the Commission’s Application for Permit to
Drill Hearing in March 2010 (Magpie withdrew its application for a second permit to drill for a
location on the Property as part of its numerous concessions made to address the Property
Owners’ and Commission’s concerns);

(d)  Defend and support the decisions of the Commission during the Property
Owners’ unsuccessful appeal to the district court of (i) the Commission’s denial of the Property
Owners’ DOAA application, and (ii) the Commission’s approval of Magpie’s Permit; and

(e) Defend and support the decisions of the Commission before the Colorado
Court of Appeals (the “Appeal”). See Exhibit B, attached to this application, for Magpie’s
Answer Brief before the Colorado Court of Appeals in Case No. 2011 CA 1249.

4. Although the Appeal does not absolutely prevent Magpie from accessing the
Property, it is entirely foreseeable that should Magpie seek access to the Property to drill a well
prior to the current expiration date of the Permit, the Property Owners could and likely would
immediately seek judicial restraint against such access. Magpie has limited financial resources
and the prospect of yet another layer of legal disputes is not only unappealing, but it makes the
financing of well drilling impractical, if not impossible, for Magpie.

5. Extending the expiration of the Permit by an additional two years — until April 8,
2014 — will give the Colorado Court of Appeals, and, if necessary, the Colorado Supreme Court,
ample opportunity to rule on the Commission’s findings concerning the DOAA and the Permit
while not depriving Magpie and the State Land Board of the benefits of the Commission’s prior
rulings.

6. Magpie has sought, in good faith, compliance with the current expiration date of
the Permit and was hopeful the Property Owners would not seek a second appeal. Magpie has
pursued an expeditious appeal and has maintained pressure on counsel for all parties involved to
move the Appeal along as quickly as reasonably possible. As of the date of this application, the
Property Owners have filed their opening brief and the Commission, the State Land Board, and
Magpie have all filed their answer briefs. The Property Owners have until January 25, 2012, to
file their reply brief. The Commission, the State Land Board, and Magpie have all requested that
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the Colorado Court of Appeals reject oral argument, and the Property Owners have opposed that
request; the Colorado Court of Appeals has yet to rule on the matter. Given the procedural status
of the Appeal, it is highly unlikely the Appeal (and any further appeals) will conclude prior to the
expiration date of the Permit on April 8, 2012.

7. Magpie seeks no other variance from the 14 conditions of approval contained in
the Permit. Magpie seeks only a variance from the expiration date of the Permit.

8. The failure to develop the lands covered by the Permit not only harms Magpie,
but it harms the State of Colorado since the State Land Board is the lessor of the lease that gives
Magpie the right to access the Property, and revenue from production of the lease funds K-12
public education.

9. The Commission’s approval of this application will not violate the basic intent of
the Oil and Gas Conservation Act because the granting of this application will: (a) foster the
responsible, balanced development, production, and utilization of the natural resources of oil and
gas in the state of Colorado in a manner consistent with protection of public health, safety, and
welfare, including protection of the environment and wildlife resources; (b) prevent waste;
(c) safeguard, protect, and enforce the coequal and correlative rights of owners and producers in
a common source or pool of oil and gas; and (d) balance production with the protection of
wildlife resources. COLO. REV. STAT. § 34-60-102(1)(a) (2011).

10.  Counsel for Magpie will submit Magpie’s verification of this application under
separate cover at a later date.

11.  Although not required by Commission Rules, Magpie is providing a courtesy
notice of this application to counsel of record for the Property Owners, simultaneous with this
filing.

WHEREFORE, Magpie respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing at the
March 2012 hearing, that notice be given as required by law, and that upon such hearing, the
Commission enter its order:

(A)  Granting a variance to the Commission’s prior Order No. 1-149 in Cause No. 1
setting the expiration date of Magpie’s Permit No. 20084004 to April 8, 2012, and ordering that
Magpie’s Permit No. 20084004 shall expire on April 8, 2014; and,

(B)  For such other findings and orders as the Commission may deem proper or
advisable in this matter.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature page follows.)



Respectfully submitted this 11™ day of January, 2012.

Coutl(i(

. Jacus, No. 14@
. Niebrugge, No-39006
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
1550 17" St., Ste. 500
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 892-9400
Facsimile: (303) 893-1379
E-mail: John.Jacus@dgslaw.com
E-Mail: Sam.Niebrugge@dgslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MAGPIE OPERATING, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify on this 11" day of January, 2012, I caused a true and correct copy of this
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OF MAGPIE OPERATING, INC. to be served by
United States mail, first-class, postage pre-paid to the following parties:

Phillip D. Barber

Attorney for Laura “Wendy” Chase and Mike Sutak
1675 Larimer Street, Suite 620

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-894-0880

Facsimile: 720-904-5755

Heather A. Warren

Assistant Attorney General

Natural Resources and Environment Section
Attorney for State Land Board

1525 Sherman Street, 7" Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: (303) 866-5513

E-Mail: Heather. Warren@state.co.us

Ohtidlins? o ptn/

Christine M. Thompson




VERIFICATION

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF _LCi/1vr )

Ryan Warner, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is
the Vice President of Magpie Operating, Inc., and that he has read the foregoing Application and
that the matters therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Ryan Warner
Subscribed and sworn to before me this { day of January, 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

Notary Pubhc /

My Comm Exp|res November 30 2014 i
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2 X
Rev 12/08 Oll and Gas Coniss. - 0255
1120 Uinootn Siveat, Suks 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)804-2100 Fax:(303)864-2108
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: JUN 13 2008

1, Orl,  ["Joespen, [ JReenter. [ |Recomplete and Operate A .

2. TYPE OF WELL i ‘ Refling uasindep 3y 03
oL ] 6as COALBED OTHER: Sidetrack * Zdee oy 7]
SINGLE ZONE MULTIPLE ZONESI X | COMMINGLE ZONES! Compiste the

Attachment Checkiist
3. Name of Operator Magpie Operating, Inc. 4. COGCC Operator Number: 52630 QP _c0o6c
5. Address; 2707 South County Road 11 APD Orig & 1 Copy X
CGity:  Loveland Stale: CO Zip: 80537 Form 2A X

6. Contact Nams; _Ryan Warner Phone; . 970-668-6308 Fex: 970-869-6396 Well location plat X

7. WellName: State-Chase Wefl Number:  33-36 Topo map X

8. Unit Name (if appl): Unit Number; Mineral lease map b

9. Proposed Total Measured Depth: 7650 Surface agmt/Surey (X

W WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day notice letler 1%,

10, QUrQir MW SE, Sec: 38 Twp: SN Rng: 68W Meridlan: 8 Deviated Drilling Plan

Lalitude; 838478 0. B35 IYG Longiude: 10498781 ~/O¥- IS0 SAE xcaption Location
TRATC TECFWL Requast
Footage At Surfaca: ,3’ Exception Loc Walvers

11, Field Name: Johnson's Comer Flald Number: 42570 H2$ Contingency Plan

12. Ground Elevation: 430% $#9(2 13, County:  Larimer Federal Drllling Permit

14. GPS Data: /%] 2000 .

Date of Measurement: Azﬂizin" PDOP Readlng:,e/ o Instrument Operator's Name: RDave R b Cov e

15. iwelllss [ Ohrectional [ | Horlzontel (highly deviated),  submit deviated dritling plan,  Bottomhole Sec Twp Rag:

FNLESL FEURWL FRLUFSL FECFAL

Footags At Topof Prod Zone: [ | 3 [Tstsotomboles [ 1 [] 1 ]

e s e vm e e am e e Net e e A We WE e T Y T W R e W M e e et

16, I ocation in & high density area (Rule 803b)?  [—_] Yes

[X]

b3t

17. Distance to the nearest bullding, public road, above ground ulliity or raliroad: ¢

18. Distance to Nearest Properly Line: 867 0 18. Distence to nearest well permitied/completed In the same formation: ‘?“‘ci’_t_ﬂ

20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION .
Objective Formation(s} Formation Cods Spacing Order Number (s) | Unit Acreage Assigned fo Well | Unit Configuration (N/2, SE/4, ec.)

Niobrara Codell NB-CO 407-87 640 Sec 36 All

J Sand JSND N/A 640 Sec 36 Al

21, Mineral Ownership: [ |Fee State Federal Indlan . Lease #

22. Surface Ownership: Fea |  [State Federal indian

23, Is the Surface Owner also the Mineral Ownar? Yes X {No Surface Surely IDE  =200% OO+ 9

23a,11 23 is Yes: 13 the Surface Owner{s) signature on the lease? Yes E:]No .

23b.1f 23 I3 No: DSudace Owners Agreement Attached or $25,000 Blanket Surface Bond $2,000 Surfece Bond [::ls5,000 Surface Bond

24, Using standand QirQltr, Sec, Twp, Rng formeit enter entire mineral lease description upon which fhis proposed wellsite is located (atiach separate sheetimap if you prefer):

Soc 36 5N 66W

26. Total Acres in Lease: 640
DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES

25. Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Liné:

27,
28,
29,
30
31.

Is H2§ anticipated? [ ] Yes No
Will salt sections be encountared dulng driling?
Will salt (>15,000 ppm TDS C1) or ofl based muds be used during drilling?
If questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location In a senstive area (Rule 903)?
Mud disposal: || Ofisite Onsite_-

Method: Lond Farming [ |Land Spreading [ Disposal Facity Other:
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion flukds requirss a pit pemit (Rule 805b.) If alrigas drifing, notify local fire officlals.

String SizeofHole | Slzeof Casing Weight Per Foot | Setting Depth Sacks Cement

Surface 1214 8 58 630 [
Production 7718 4 1/2 200 -

No
[ I No [£28, 29 or 30 are "Yes" & pit permit may ba required.

Coment Top
Surface i
200" above Niohrare

Cement Bottom |
630 -~ -
7650 .~

7660

32. BOP Equipment Type:
33. Comments

IR X 5
ular Prevantor [ x_] Double Ram

Anni

34, Initial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) /412008 was walved, or s not required. Provide supporting d
has bean walved or if good faith effort did not result in consuitation.
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.
| hereby certify that a complele permit package has been sent to ihe applicable Local Government Dasignes(s), and all statements made In this form are,

to the best of my k{ﬁvledge, trug,.correct, and complete.
(W b~Q-—~

Signed: Print Name:  Ryan Warner
Title: Vice Pregident v Date: __5/30/2008 magpiscli@yahoo.com {

= — e — — :
proyddd herel thig"AppicAtion joy Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules ang applicable orders and Is hereby approved.
; \ regfor pf COGCC pate; @ Apil 10
7 4 Af

¥ Al (2

[ Rotating Head [ None

No conductor pipe wil be used.

if

Emadl;

'Based on the Information
COGCC Approved:

Permit Numbaer: Expiration Date:

AP) NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY!
% 069 - 06397-00 .

1) Provide 24 hour notice of MIRU fo Ed Binkley at 970-506-9834 or e-mail at od binkiey@state.cous  2) Comply with Rule 317, and provide cement
coverage from TD to a minimum of 200° above Niobrara. -Verify coverage with cement bond log. .

Well Locatien mus;f//e_ Sarveyeel prior fo rmove. fn andd ri
and must be submiped #o' the COGcr For review.
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Conditions of Approval
Attached to and part of the Permit to Drill
State Chase 33-36

Driling and completion activities shall acour between November 15 and March 1.

The State Chase 33-36 well shall be located along the eastern property boundary at the locataon
preferred by the landowner, approximately 110 feet south of the {ocation proposed by the operator.
Interim reclamation shall commence immediately following well driling and completion. An
appropriate seed mix and seeding method shalt be selected by the surface owner. ,

The operator shall implement all practicable measures to ensure that disruption to the surface
owners' lirigation practices are minimized.

Drill cuttings and other exploration and production waste shall be disposed of offsite.

Access to the well location shall be from WCR 14 via an access road along the eastern property
boundary, as proposed in Magples sketch. The road shall be no wider than is reasonably wide ~
necessary for safe maneuvering of equipment and trucks.

A horse safe 6 bar 2-inch Powder River access gate shall be installed across the access road to
prevent unauthorized entrance. The gate shall be equipped with a lock that can be opened and
locked by both the surface owners and Magpie.

Jn addition to the required notice for site preparation, drilling and completion, the operator shall
provide 30 days notice to the surface owner for any non-emergency workover or well treatment. If the
surface owners fail fo notify the operator of a scheduled event 14 days in advance of the scheduied
work then the operation may proceed. Otherwise if the there is a conflict then the operator shall work
with the surface owner to avoid the work during the surface owners scheduled equestrian events,

in the event the tank battery will not be located off site:

The tank battery shall be located at the sife designated by the operator along the south property
boundary approximately 400 feet west of the southeast corer of the property adjacent to Weld
County Road 14,

The operator shall, to the extent practicable, minimize the size of the tank battery by using, among
other methods; corrugated steel containment structures rather than soil berms around surface
equipment.

The operator shall install no more than two low profile tanks.

The tank battery shall not include any compression or dehydration equipment, :

The operator shall install 8 minimum eight foot privacy féence around the tank battery to mitigate visual
impacts and to prevent unauthorized access to the facility. The constructlon and finish of the fence-
shall be reascnably acceptable to the surface owner.

The operator shall use best efforts to ensure that operations and maintenance activities at the tank
battery do not occur during scheduled equestrian events, provided that the operator receives at least
fourteen (14) days naotice in advance of the event. This requirement shall not apply to emergency
operations necessary to protect human heaith, safety, welfare, or the environment.
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COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, Colorado 80202

On Appeal from the District Court of Denver
County

The Honorable Brian Whitney

Case No.: 2010 CV 3230, Consolidated with 2010
CV 4100

Plaintiffs / Appellants: Laura W. “Wendy”
Chase and Michael Sutak
v,

Defendants / Appellees: Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, Colorado State
Land Board, and Magpie Operating, Inc.

A COURT USE ONLY A

John R. Jacus, No. 014139

Sam Niebrugge, No. 039006

DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP

1550 Seventeenth St., Suite 500

Denver, CO 80202

Tel: (303) 892-9400

Fax:  (303)893-1379

E-mail: john.jacus@dgslaw.com
sam.niebrugge@dgslaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee Magpie
Operating, Inc.

No. 2011 CA 1249

MAGPIE OPERATING, INC.’S ANSWER BRIEF
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies with all requirements of C.A.R. 28
and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules.
Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

. This brief complies with C.A.R. 28(g) because it contains 838 words.

. This brief complies with C.A.R. 28(k) because it contains, under a

separate heading, a statement of whether such party agrees with the
opponent’s statements concerning the standard of review and

preservation for appeal, and if not, why not.

Salb)ﬁlebrugge 390“
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L STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Magpie Operating, Inc. (“Magpie”) adopts the statement of the issues
presented for review included in the Answer Briefs of the Commission and the
State Land Board.

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A.  Procedural Summary

Magpie adopts the procedural summary included in the Answer Briefs of the
Commission and the State Land Board.

B. Statement of Facts

Magpie adopts the statement of facts included in the Answer Briefs of the
Commission and the State Land Board, and submits the following additional facts:

Magpie is a small, independent oil and gas operator that has limited financial
resources. (R. 519-520"). Magpie has less than 20 employees and operates just
over 100 wells in Colorédo. (R. 79). Magpie is entitled to access to the 77-acre
parcel of prdpexty south of Loveland, Colorado, in Larimer County (the

“Property”) by virtue of its oil and gas lease with the State Land Board. (R. 174-

1 Citations to the Bates-stamped record regarding the Commission’s decision to
deny the Property Owners’ DOAA application, Denver District Court Case
Number 2010 CV 3230, are referredto as R. _.
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183). Appellants bought the Property in 1997 with full knowledge they were not
acquiring the minerals. (R. 28:18-21; 50:5-9).

Magpie’s representatives first initiated contact with the Appellants more
than four years ago on November 21, 2007. (R. 426). Magpie has invested a
substantial amount of time, effort, and money attempting to exercise its leasehold
rights and to obtain rights of access at the DOAA Hearing (defined below) and the
Commission’s approval of its permit to drill at the APD Hearing (defined below).
(Magpie 311%).

1II.  SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

Magpie adopts the summary of the argument included in the Answer Briefs
of the Commission and the State Land Board.

IV. ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review
Magpie agrees with the Commission that the standard of review set forth in
Appellants’ Opening Brief is not correct, and Magpie adopts the standard of review

included in the Answer Briefs of the Commission and the State Land Board.

2 Citations to the Bates-stamped record regarding the Commission’s approval of
the Magpie APD, Denver District Court Case Number 2010 CV 4100, are referred
to as Magpie _.
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B. Argument
Magpie adopts the remaining arguments included in the Answer Briefs of
the Commission and the State Land Board, and submits the following additional
arguments:
Magpie supports the Commission’s and the State Land Board’s request in
their Answer Briefs that Appellants’ request for oral argument be denied. Magpie
has had to incur costs for landmen, surveyors, expert witnesses, and attorneys to
exercise and defend its valid leasehold rights. In the last four yéars Magpie has
gone to great lengths to simply obtain and preserve a; permit to drill under its lease
with the State Land Board, including;:
(1) Filing suit against the Appellants in the District Court of Larimer
County, Colorado, to recover damages for the excessive efforts
Magpie had to undertake to exercise its valid leasehold rights. See
Magpie Operating, Inc. v. Laura Chase and Mike Sutak, No. 2009 CV
1134, Dist. Ct. Larimer County;

(2) Defending the right to access the Property at the Designated Outside
Activity Hearing (“DOAA”) in February 2010 (the “DOAA

Hearing”);



(3) Defending and seeking approval for one of Magpie’s two originally-
filed applications for permits to drill (“APD”) at the Application for
Permit to Drill Hearing in March 2010 (“APD Hearing”); and

(4) Defending and supporting the decisions of the Commission during the
district court appeal of (i) the Commission’s denial of the Appellant’s
DOAA application, and (ii) the Commission’s approval of Magpie’s
APD.

Appellants have had four opportunities to argue their case: at the DOAA
Hearing, at the APD Hearing, in the district court (both in briefs and oral
argument), and now in the briefs to this Court on second appeal. The Appellants
have been told that the Property does not qualify as a DOAA (R. 487-490 attached
hereto as Exhibit A), that Magpie has the valid and enforceable right to drill a well
as set forth in the APD (Magpie 297-301, attached hereto as Exhibit B), and that
the Commission’s actions were reasonable, entitled to deference, and not arbitrary
or capricious (Lexis R. 608-61 1/673°, attached hereto as Exhibit C). This Court
should limit its review to the briefs submitted by the Appellants, Commission,

State Land Board, and Magpie, and should deny Appellants’ request for oral

3 The entire registry of actions, consisting of 673 pages was scanned and uploaded
for purposes of appeal. Citations to this portion of the record are referred to as
Lexis R. __/673.
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argument as it will not affect the outcome and will only serve to further prejudice
Magpie as a result of additional delay and expense.

V. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing reasons and on the information contained in the State
Land Board’s and Commission’s Answer Briefs, Magpie requests that oral
argument be denied_, and that the Court affirm the rulings of the Commission and
the district court and deny all relief requested by the Appellants.
Dated: December 16, 2011
Respectfully submitted,

DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLLP

/%"fv;e%

Sanrugge

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee
Magpie Operating, Inc.

This document was filed and served via the ECF e-file system. The original
signed copy is on file at the offices of Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
Magpie Operating, Inc.’s Answer Brief has been served this 16th day of
December, 2011, via LEXIS/NEXIS File and Service, on the following:

Phillip D. Barber, Esq.
Suite 620

1675 Larimer Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Counsel for Appellants

Heather A. Warren, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General

7" Floor

1525 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203
Counsel for Appellee / State Land
Board Commissioners

John E. Matter, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General

7" Floor

1525 Sherman Street

Denver, Colorado 80203

Counsel for Appellee / Colorado Oil
and Gas Conservation Commission

Clerk of the District Court
City and County of Denver
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

s/Paige Finnell

Paige Finnell
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BEFORE THE OIL AND-GAS CONSERVAT!ON GOMM!SSION'
OF THE STATE OF OOLORADO

INTHE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION AND ) - GCAUSENG:1 -
ESTABLISHMENT OF FIELD RULES TO . - ) o X

- ESTABLISH MOQUI MEADOWS AS A . " .)  ORDER NO. 1-147
' DESIGNATED OUTSIDE AGTIVITY AREA, S I :

fLARIMER COUNTY COLORADO

Thrs causeeameonforheanng beforethommisiononFebruaryaz 2010, atQ'DOa.m.
in Suite801, The Chiancery Bullding, 1120 Lincolri: Street, Denver, Coldrado; after giving Notice of
Hearing as mqulred by.law, on the ‘appiication of Mike Sutak-and Laura W. Qhasa for an order
determining ‘that certain lands in Township 5 Noith, ‘Range 68 West. 8" ‘P.M. oonsﬁmte a
. designated.outside ctivity area in accordance with Commismon Rule 603.b and its 100-Series

ARules (deﬁnltions) - .

) E!'N_D!Ng
The Comrission ﬁnds as follows

' 1 Mxke Sutak and Laura W, Chase ("Sutak and Chase’), as applieants herein, are
interested parties in the subject maner of the aboveareferenced hea ng.

2, Due notice of the time, place and purpose of the heanng has been gtven in all
respects as required by law. i

3. The Commission has ]unsdlcﬂon over the subject matter embraced.in said Nowe

* *-and of the parties interested therein, and juiédiction o promulgate the heteinafter prescribed order.

: . 4. 0On November 17, 2009, . Sutak and Chase, by, the:r attomey. filed with the

Commission a venﬁed ‘application for an order to’ deslgnate Moqul Meadows as'a "designated
outside’ aciivity area (‘DOAA"). Mogui' Meadows is comprised of 77.599 appmxumate acres located
on a portjon-of the following land: .

th

wnship 5 ' 1 ¢

Sectiqn 36: Wi SE%.' :

as more specifically described below:'
Paroel [

-Thatpom°noftheW%ofﬂleSE%ofSecﬁon36 .
Township.5 North, T—!ange 68 West, Gth P.M., descnbed as
follows:

Considering the Wost line of said SE% of Section 36, as
monumented with a.#6 rebar 30 inches léng with a 2-% .’
inch aluminum cap L.S..#17662 at tha center, of Seclion
and at the South ‘quarter. comer of said. Sectiqn 36, a5
bearing North 00 degrees, 7 minutes, 33 seconds: East
and with.all bearings contained herein relatwe thereto.
Béginning at said South quarier comier “of Section. 36;
thence along said West lme of the southeast quarter North
00 degrees, 7 minutes, 33 seconds West 125652 feet 1o
the true point.of beginning; thénce contiruing alpng sald
North line North G0 degrees, 7 minutes, 33 secinds West
1384.69 feot to the center quarler comer of said Section .

' 86; thence along the North line of saki West.half of the
-southeast quarter .North 89 degrees, 57 minutes, 52
seconds East 1328.84 feet to the East line of said West'
~half of the southeast quarter Noith 89 dagrees, 57
minutes, 52 seconds East 1328.94 feet of the Eastline of .
said West hak of the southeast quarter of Section 36; .

‘ \
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thence along sald East line: South 00 degraes, ‘03
minutes, 29 seconds.West 1396.43 fept: thence North 89 -
- dogrees, 31 minutes, 40 seconds West 132453 foot to
- the frue point of beginning. Coitaining 42.352 acres more
OF loss. . ' . o
Parcel |); .
.+ That portion of the Wiz of the SE%_ of Section 36, -
;lfcl:'wnship 5 North, Range 68 Wesl, 6th P.M., described as
ollows: . 2
Considering the West line of said .southeast quarter- of -
Section 36, as ‘monuriiented with ‘a #6 rebar- 30 Inches
long. with a 2-% inch’ aluminum cap L.S. #17662 at the
center of Ssction and at the-South. quarter. comer. of said
Section 38, as bedring’ North 00 degrees, 7 minutes, 33
seéconds East and with all bearirigs contained; heroin
- relative thereto. . <
Baginning at said South quarter comeér of Section 38;
thence along said West line of the southeast quarter
comerNorth 00: degrees, 44 minutes, 33 seconds East
1256.52 feet; thence South 89 degrees, 31 minutes, 40
seconds East 1324.53 feet to the East line of said: West
half of the southbast ‘quarter of Section 36; thence along
said East line Seuth 00 degrees, 3ininytes, 29 seconds
" West 673.99 feof to the:North ling of that certain parcel of
land as described at ‘Reception No. 96035630, records of -
sald county; thence &long said North kne and the: West
* line of said parcel of land South 89 dogress, 49 minutes,
18 seconds West- 175.00' feet and again South 00 -
degrees, 3 minules, 30 seconds West 668.00 feet 1o the
South line of said southeast quarter of Section. 36; thence .
along said 1 line South 89 degrees, 49 minutes, 18
seconds West 457.25 feet to the North quarter comer of
Section 1, Township 4 North, Ranga 68 West of the 6th’
P.M,; thence continuing along said ‘South line South 89
degraes, 51 minutes, 49 seconds West 688.22-feet to the
true point.of beginning. Containing 35.247 acres more or
less. '

Magpie Operating, Inc. ("Magpie®), mineral-lesses, and the Colorado Stats Land:

5.
Board ("SLB"), miineral owner and lessor, timely filed protests to the DOAA dppiication

6. Magpio and the.SLE filed a joint miotion fo continus thematter, which the
Commission volted to deny. The Commission chair approved Magpié's motion 1o hear testimony
telephonically. . . . .

. . 7. 'The Commission heard testimony from Laura (a.k.a. Wehdy) Chase who has
" owned the property since 1997 and invested over $1 »000,000 to improve. the property-as a plkice to

school horses and riders for three-day. evening' (dressage, cross-county, Jumping, and show -
jumping).. She tesiifled that normally, a three-day event takes place over propesiies.that are much -

larger. than Moqul Meadows; however, all three

/ k 0 phases take place at Moqul Meddows in a
relatively coinpressed arga. ‘Ms. Chase testified thal

e she has.spent significarit time and money on
* Improvemients to the- property 5o that horses and riders ¢4 train without outside distractions and

. on soft: ground with: safe footing:for. jumping, She. testified that no vehicular:traffic is allowed on the
Cross country course, that .rocks are removed. by hand, that,when. she drives a pick up-on the
oourse;. she drigs a hamrow in order to improve and. maintain the footing on the. course. She
testified that when: there is an event on the propenty; ‘avery part of the property Is used for various

activitles. from parking vehidles and trailers to grooming, tacking, bandagirig, waming up, and

cooling down horses to galloping and jumpiig: horses on and dround Ihe cross country .course.

She testified that ‘clinics -and training for three-day.eventing -cannot be conducted-without being
able fo:use the entire priperty. Ms. Chase testified that more than 20 people used the properly on
45 to 50 days in 2009 :and that the property -is open to the public with close supervision by
approved trainers, She testified that oil and gas operations would make the property s0 unsafe
that it coukd not be used for tralning for three-day sventing. -

2
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' 8. The Commission heard testimony from- Saish Bames, & horse trainer and
competitive rider, who uses Moqul Méadows for training her students and ‘for organizing shows
and-dlinics for riders ranging in age from 13 1o 60 years: ‘Siie testified thaf Eric-Silley has been
flown In-from Ireland and thet his rlirnics attract 15.10 30 guditors (obsarvars) throughoirt the day.
She 1estified that when' she.gives clinics, there are. more-thidn 20 people on.the:proparty and that

 shie expacts.that the ‘enlire propeity, is available. ind safp for the riders’ us including the areas
used for parking; Cros3" countiy jumping,-waiming up, and tooling down. * She ' testified that she
runs clinics &t Moqui Meadows because the entire property Is safe.

: 9. The Commyissicn heard testimony .from: Dr, Nancy Carr, DVM, an equine
veterinarian and competitor, who..schiools horses and organizes clinics at Modul Meadaws usually
involying 12 to 15 riders and an equal number. of obisérvers.. She testified that she expecis to use-

the entire property: during her clinics: fncliiding the areas used.for parking, ‘cross:country jumping,
. ‘warming up, and coqling down. -Bhe testilied that the-saféty of the hofses and riders depends on
level footing that is hot too: soft dr hard. . She tostified Mtkium treffic on the property.would be:a

salety hazard by distiipting the footing drid:crealing haises ‘which the horses could ovarreact.

10. The Commission heard tastlmqny from applicant Mike Sutak that all of the land .

‘comprising Moqui Meadows is used. as an ehyestrian: center for three-day eventing. He also
tostified that in 2009, Hio attemptéd to kecp:track of the humber of people who came to the property
beginning In April. -He counted at least 20 people: who, used the property 43 days that'yoar.

. 11. The Commission heard testimony from Fyan, Wamer, Vice President of Magple. -

He testified that Magple' has: been. In existencs.'about 20 years; It-has 18 employees, and two
- independent conftractors, meking it smaller tha the majority of oil and gas companies in Colorado.
He tgstified that Magple has 104 active wolis arid approximately 40 oil and gas leases. He tostified
that Magple operates three wells on tho ledse thiat is common with the Mbqui Meadows property in
Section 36. -Mr. Wamer testifled that in late 2008, Magple drilled the State Anderson 41-36 Well,
located on the lease in the NE% NE% of Sectidn 36, that the well satisfiéd Magpie's expeciations,
that itis stil pioducing and profitable, and thatbe' e,xpectswells oh Moqui:Meadows will be just as
productive. He testified that in May 2008, Magpie filed all its applicatioris for permiits-to-drill in
Section 36 as a group. Mr.. Wamer furthertestified that the surface use. agreement with the
Andersons required a fraction of the time thaj Magple-spent on unsuccessful negotiitions with
Sutaki'and Chase. He testified that Magpie had ‘been: prepaied to accommodste some of the
surfa¢e owners' concems, but that ultimately the parties were unable to agree on terms of a
surface use agreement. Mr. Wamer further ,te%h'ﬂe.d that Magpie has the funding and equipment
and is prépared-to dril the wells on Moqui Meatiows. He also testifled that he received estimates
to drill' wells directionally from off the property iand that they ranged’ from a one-line estimate of
$16,000 to $17,000 to a comprehensive estimate of $68,000.. He also testified that Magple prefers

to- locate the tank baftery along €ounty Road 14 on Moqui Meadows properly, simildr to the'

approach it took on the Anderson property, to minimize conflict with surface use,

.12. . The Commission heard rebuttal testimony- from Mr, Wamer: about tiis and his
tamily’s experience with horses. He testified that his family’s fanm has 30.horses that they train,
. fide,-and breed oh a properly that has-seven oil and gas wells, that they ride near the wells and the
tank battery and have not had any accidents atributable to oil and gas operations..- -

13, The Commission heard testimony (telephonically) from Michael Power, President '

of Petidleum Power LLC, consulting petreleum engineer and employee of Delta.Petroleum (senior
staff drilling engineer) who has drilling experience in. 11 countries and throughout the U.S. M,
.Powers provided an estimate of incremental additional drilling costs of approximately $68,000 for a
directional well with a "1,200-foot deviation from the surface to the bottomhole location.

14. The Commission heard tastimony from Mark Davis, Minerals Director: for. the
SLB, regarding the mineral interest that the Stato ‘of ‘Colorado received from e . faderal
govemment in Section 36. -Upen statehaod, the federal govemment granted the ‘State of Colorado
Section 36 including the entire miiieral.estate without reservation. When the State sold the surface
estate to Section 38, it reserved.the entire minetal estate with ingress and egress to access the
minerals.. Mr. Davis testified that Magple s the lessee of Section-36, that it is In good standing,
and that there are three wells on the lease, which'is held by production.

15. The Commission heard testimony ‘and staff ansiysis from Steve Lindblom,
3
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Eastem Coloradg Environmerital Supervisor, regarding an onsite inspaction on August 27, 2008.

" Based on that-meatiig, COGEC slaff requested that Magpie survey &.site south of the Imigation
ditch to miniritze Impact to the ¢ross cdunitry course and determine whather it wauld be within the
drilling window. The location was outside the drilling window, &nd Magpie obtained:a waiver from
the-SLB, coneuriing with the aliémate location. Mr. Lindblorn testified that Magple. has posted a
bond ‘and :Is" withiny ifs "rights ‘to. drill_in “the- driling Windows. .".He also testified that his
reconwrieridations’ for will locations were subject to any Compilission decision on the application for
a:DOAA. Ha firther testified that his notes frori the onsite inspecilon.in August 2008 indicated the
parties tatked about the tank-battery possibly, being ‘on City of Johnstown property on the County
Road 14 just west.of Mdcjiii Meadows piroperty. S

16. Afier. doliberations,” the; Commission voted 6 10 3 o deny the Sutak-Chase
application for a DOAA based on questions regarding the definition of “designated outside activity

area,” whether the property fell.wiihii,the, definition, Whethér it was the-type of propertyor activity

that was ¢ontemplated when the- définition. was promiulgated by the Cominission, and whether
waste will be comiltied ‘bécause ‘wells “cannot 'be' ioiated o 'the property if the application is
granted. - . .

~

ORDER .
NOW, THEREFORE, IT-1S ORDERED, that the application filed by.Mike Sutak and

“Laura:W. Chase for an order to dasigriate Moqui Méatows as an outside activity area Is hereby
denled. ) : ' '

. ITIS'FURTHER ORDERED, that the provisions contained ir the above order, shal
become effective forthwith, S

| ** IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission expréssly reserves ts right, after
notice and hearing, to alter, amend or repeal any and/or all of the above orders, :

* 1T IS.FURTHER ORDERED, that under tho State Administrative Procedure Act the
Commission considers this order to’be final agericy action for purpases of judicial review within

thirty (30) dajs after the date this order is malled by the Conmission,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that an- apglication for. reconsideration by the
Commission of this order Is not required prior o the filing for judicial reviéw. .

ENTERED this 24 day of March, 2010, as of Febjuary 22, 2010
OlL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO.
By :
. Carol Harmon, Secretary-
Datad at Suite 801 . :
1120 Lincoln Stréet -
Denver, Caloragdé 80203
. March 24, 2010 -
4 . .
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BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION AND
ESTABLISHMENT OF FIELD RULES TO
GOVERNOPERATIONS IN THE JOHNSON'S
CORNER FIELD, LARIMER GOUNTY, COLORADO

EPOR] E COMMISSIO|

CAUSE NO. 1
ORDER NO, 1-149

et N S gt

This cause cama on for heating before the Commission at 8:00 a.m. on March 25,
2010, ‘in -Suite 801, The Chancery Building, 1120 Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado, on the
Commission’s own motion, for an order related to two Applications for Permits-to-Drill ("APDs")
filed by Magpie Operating, Inc. ("Magpis”) on June 13, 2008 that had not been approved as of the

_ date of ¥he hearing.
B EiNDINgg
The Comimission finds as follows:

: . 1. Rule'502.a. of the Commission authorizes the Commission, on its own motion,
to initiate proceedings upon any questions relating to-the conduct of oil and gas operations in the
State of Eolorado or the administration of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Act by notice of
hearing. ' ’ :

Lo "2, Due notice of the time, place and purpose of the hearing has bsen given in all
respects as requued by law.

3. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter embraced in said

Notice, and of the parties Interested therein, and jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter
" piescribed order pursuant to the Olf and Gas Consarvation Act.

, .4 A its hearing on February 22, 2010, the Commission moved to inftiate
proceedings related to two APDs liled by Magple on June 13, 2008 for the following locations:

State Chase #33-36 Well:
Township 5 Noith, Range 68 West, 6 P.M.
Ssction 36: NW SE¥% '

1,874 feet from the south line (*FSL") and 1,981 feet from
the'east line (‘FEL"), just south of the conter of the drilling

" window measuring 400 feet by 400 feet for the quarter-
quarter section -

State Chase #34-36 Well:

* Yownship 5 North, Range 68 West, 6% P.M,
Section 36; SW¥% SE%

-, 597 FSL 1,798 FEL, within the drilling window. measuring
‘400 fest by 400 feet for the quarter-quarter section

. 5. The proposed wells are located on a property ("Moqui Meadows”) owned by
Wendy (a.k.a., Laura) Chase and Mike Sutak (*Chase and Sulak™), which is comprised of 77.599
approximate acres located in portions. of the Wi of the SE% of Section 38; Township 5 North,
Renge 68 West, 6" P.M, Cunrent surface use at Mogul Meadows includes irigated crop land and
an ‘equestrian riding, training, -and competition faciiity. .Chase and Sutak had filed a hearing
application requesting the Commission make a determination that Moqui Meadows is a Designated

Quiside Activity. Area ("DOAA") under the Commission Rules. The Commission denled the Chase '

Sutak DOAA application #t its February 22,-2010 hearing; however, the Commission instructed

COQCC Stalf to confer with the parties_regarding locations for the wells that would mitigate
potential impacts to public healih, safety and wellare considering the cument use of the surface
estate.

y
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6. On March 3, 2010, COGCGC Staff, Including Director Neslin, East Environmental

Suparvisor Stove Lindbloom, and Northeast Region Fiekl Inspection Supervisor Ed Binkley met -

with Chase and Sutak and representatives from Magpie and the mineral owner (the Colorado State
Land Board) at Moqui Meadows to observe the site and consider locations for the proposed wells
and associaled production faclities. ARerward, Director Neslin requested that Magpie provide a

" written proposal for the location of the wells and production facilities taking into account potential
public health, safety and welfare impacts those facilities might pose in lrgm of the current surface
use of Moqui Meadows

. By'letter dated March 12, 2010 (subsequently clarified by email dated March 12,

2010), Magpie proposed 1o move the location of its State-Chase 83-36 Well from the 400-feet by

400-fest driling window established by Rule 318A in the NW¥% SE% to the 800-feet by 800-feet
..drillmg window in the center of the SE% of Sectlon 36, Township 5 North, Range 68 West, 6"PM.

Magpie roposedtoacoemlhewellbya road following the eastem boundary of-
Moqui MeadoWs extending from coun!y Road 14 narth to the alterative proposed well location,

: .Magple proposed to locate a tank battery consisting of not more than two low-profile,
300-barrel tanks approximately 400 feet 1o the west from tho southeast comer of Moqui Meadows
immediately adjacent to Weld County Road ‘14, Magpie asserled this location would provide
convenient access to the tank battery for pumpers and would be conducive to unobsiructed flow of

: three-phase production from the well to the tank battery.

" Magpre further proposed not to-locate any compression or dehydration equ!pment at
the tank battery, provided the Commission approved Magpie’s APD for the Sta!e-Chase 33-36 Wwell
at the altemaﬁve locauon for a period of two years,

Magpie further agreed to withdraw or revoke its pending APD for the State-Chase 34-
36 Well while leaving open the possibility of two additional wells to be driled on Moqui Meadows
with bottomhole locations in original 400-feet by 400-feat drilling windows for me State-Chase 33-
36 (drrechonal) and the State-Chase 34-36 (vertical) Wells.

Magpie further agreed to. the foliowing proposed conditions of approval
recommanded by COGCC Staft ln its January 4, 2010 mamo

a. Drilling and completion acﬁvmas shall occur batween October 31 and
March 3, outssde inigation season.

o b. Interim reclamation shall commence immeiiately following well drilling
and corhpleiion.

c Implementauon by operator of ali practicable measures to ensure
mrnlmizing 1he dlsruptron to the surtace owners’ irrigation practices.

d.  .In addition fo the required nolica for site preparation, diilling, and
completion. operator shall provide 30 days’ notice 1o the sinface owners for any non-emergency
workover: or well treatment.’ If the surface owners fail to' notify the operator of a scheduled
equestrian event 14 days in ‘advance of the scheduled work, the operation may proceed.

" Otherwise, If there is a condlict, the-operator shall work with the surface owners to avoid the work
dunng the. surface owners scheduled equestrian events,” -

7. Chase and Sutak resporded to Magpie's March 12 proposal on March 17, 2010,

Chase and Sutak opposed Magpie's proposed well location in the center 800" x 800' window, and
proposed. locating two wolls on the eastem edge of Moqui Meadows approximately 820 feet north
of the centeriine.of Weld Courity Road 14, The location Chase and Sutak proposed for the State-
Chase 33-36 Well is approximately 110 feel south of the location proposed by Magpie and is not
within any Rule 318A diiling window. They requested that any wells to be located on Moqui
Meadows be diilled in' immediate sequence. They strongly objected to locating a tank battery on

. Moqui Meadows due 1o concems that noise and visual distractions from operations ol those

 facilities would increase the risk of public health, safety and welfare impacts 1o users of the surface
estate.

{1003-GA-06/1-140)
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Chase and Sutak agreed to a twelve-foot wide road on the east property edge

- running from their proposed well site location 1o Weki County Road 14 and a horse safe 6 bar 2-

inch Powder River access gate that is kept locked at all times with separats locks for Chase/Sutak
and Magpie.

Chase and Sutak proposed that all llowlines run under the access road easement, as

. Magpxe had pmposed in one of thelr discussions.

Chase and Sutak tunher proposed the following condmons of approval for drilling
a. Dnling should oocurbetween November 15 and March 1.
b. ~ Reclamation and reseeding with: compaﬁble grasses should commence

permits:

immaédiately following well drillmg and eompleﬁon with seed and seeding method picked by Chase.

c. The oparator shall implemem ali practmble measures to ensure the

' dtsrupbon to the surface owners’ irigation pracuces are mlnlmlzed

'd.  There should nol ba any cpen pits, land farming ‘of drillmg taulmgs,

'dlscharged waler on the property.

. Routine access to the well sites should occur only bafore 8:00 a.m. 1o

mlmmlze conﬂicls and potentlal injuries and surface owners’ risk of lawsuits.

f. In addiion to the required nonce for site preparatlon drilling, and

‘ oompletlon. the operator shall provide 30 days’ nolice to swrface owners for any. non-emergency

workover or well treatment. If the surface owners fall to notily the operator of a stheduled use on

théir property 14°days in advance after: notification of scheduled work, then the operation may

proceed, Otherwise, i there is a confiict the ‘operator shall work with the surface ic>wners to avold
work during the surface owners’ scheduled events.

8.. On March 18, 2010, the Co!omdo State Board of Land Commrssmners. as the

. mifieral owner of the property, submitted a’letter to the Commission in support of Magpie's March

12,2010 proposal
9. On March 23, 2010, the COGCC Staff subminied itd it§ analysis and

e recommendaum a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibkt A and is incorporajed by reference
Into this Order as it set forth in:full. The COGCC Stalf recommendation is based oh the site.visit on

Maich 3, 2010; reviow and consideration of Magpie's APDs and subsequent well and associated

_equipment location proposals; review and consideration of Chase and Sulak's oppositiont to the
‘APDs and subsequent proposals; meetings between COGCC Stalf and the parties; knowledge of

the ‘current surface usa of Moqui Meadows based on Chase and Sutak's Application for DOAA
slatis for Moqui Meadows and. the February 22, 2010 Gommission haamg ‘on their DOAA

- Application, as well as site vishs; knowledge of the geology of the mineral formations underlying

Moqui Meadows, as well as the applicable drilling and spacing units and setback requirements in
‘the area; .and consideration of the legisiature’s direction 1o foster the responsible and balance
dovelopment of oll and gas, consistent with the protection of public safety and welfare.

10. The Staff’s recommenglation is intended to minimize public h ith, safety and

welfare impacts to users of the surface estate, including the surface owners, give the current use

of the surface estate as an ‘equestrian riding, training and competition event centt r'while allowing
‘the mineral resources to be developed emdenﬂy

.11, With minor suggested changes, the COGCC Stafi’s reoommended location for

State-Chase Well 3336 and-.associated concitions -of approval should be adopted by the
Commission, The ol and gas resources should be developed, and the conditions of approval will
balance the development.of the resources with public health, safety and welfare. '

RDE

. WHEREFORE, IT Is ORDEHED, that the following allemate loeaﬁon for the State-
Chase 33-36 Well proposed by the COGCC Staff along the eastem edge of Mogqui Meadows,

. approximately 820 feet north of the centeriine of Weld County Road 14, in the SE% of Section 38,

Township 5 North, Range 68 West, B“PM)lshereby approvedwrﬂlthefollowmg conditions of -

(1003-GA-06/1-149)
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;;&;W| to be Bppliad to the Application for Permit4o-Drill subnﬂtted by Magple Operating, Inc. for !
well:

1. bﬁ»ingmdoo:npbﬁonaémassmnmbemenmmnsmmmt i

2. The State Chasa 33-35 Well shall be located along the eastem property boundary
at the location prefered by the. landowner, approximately. 110 feet south of the
Iocaﬁonproposedbytmoparamr

3. Interim reclamation ‘shall: commence immediately folowing ‘well driling and
complation. An appmpnate saedmmandseedingmelhodshaﬂbeselectad by the
surface owner,

4. The operator shall implement all practicable measures to en;w'm that d!srupﬁon o
the surface owners' inigation pracﬁm are minimized.

§. %culhngsandotherexplomonandpmductbnwasteshalbadisposedd
‘offsite.

6. Access 1o the welllocation shall be from Weld Courty Road 14 via ar access road
. along the eastem property boundary; as proposed in Magpie's sketch. The road
' shall be no wider than is reasonably necessary for safe maneuvenng of equipment
g and trucks.

" 7. A horse safe 6 bar 2-inch Power Rwaraéoessgatastmllb’emned acrossthe = |
© " .access road to prevent unauthorized entrance. The gale shall be equipped witha -
lod(matcanbeopenedandlockedbybomtmsurfacoownersandMagple :

s . . 8. In addition to the required notice for site preparation, dtﬂﬁng and completion, the
- operalor shall provide 30 days’ notice to.the surface owners for any non-emergency
workover or well treatment. If the surface owners fail to nptify the operator of a
scheduled event 14 days in advance of the scheduled work then the operation may
proceed. . Otherwise, if there is a confiict, the operator shall,work with the surface '
ownerswawidmewovkdunngmesudanemrs'sdleduledememanevem. o

1]

.1t the tank battaty cannol be located off the surface of Moqul Meadows, the
following conditions shall apply: i

a mw:mbauewshaubebcama:mesnedesigﬁawdbyme'opem_
along the south properly boundary, approximately 400 feet west of the
southeast comer of the property adjacent to Weld Couhly Road 14,

b. Theoperatorsha!l 1o the extent practicable, mmmzethe size of the tank
battery by using among other methods, corrugated stesl containment
structures rather than soll berms around surface eqxipmem.

¢ The oparaxorshall install no more than two low profile | tanks. |

d. The tank battery shall not include any compmsslon .or dehydration
equipment,

e et s e 2 ree = eroe ek e ce
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i

H
. The operator shall install a minimum eight foot privacy-fence around the fank ]
batteryhmnﬁgalavnsualunpaclsandtomwntmauﬁoﬂzsdamtoﬂte :
facllity. The construction and finish of the fence. shall be reasonably :
acceptable 1o the surface owner !

f.Theoperalorshulusebeﬂeﬁonstoemummatopemam C
'mamtenancewwmeeatmmnkbauawdonotocwrdumscheduled :
equestrian events, provided that the operator receives at least 14 days' !
notice in advance of the event. This requirement 'shall not apply to :
emargency operations necessary to protact human health, safety, welfare, i
orlheevwlmnment :

e el swras meemeene e n g 1w eite o= g S See « pa e e
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IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, that Magpié Opeming. Inc. shall withdraw its pending
i Applwatu)n for Permit-to-Drill the Sxate-Chase 34-36 Well, .

i IT IS FURTHER OBDEFIED, that tha provisions contained in the above order shall
become effective forthwith.

IT.1S FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission expressly reserves its right, after
notice and hearing, to alter, amend or repsal any and/or all of the above orders.

il 1118 FURTHER ORDERED that under the State Administrative Procedure Act the
T Commission considers this order to bs final agency action for purposes of judicial review within
"t thirty (30) days after the date this order is malled by the Commission.

. IT IS FURTHER OHDERED that an application for reconsideration by the
. Commission of thls order is not requiired prior to the filing for judiclal review. !

ENTERED this __£4*"'_day.of April, 2010, ds of March 25, 2010.
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF COLORADO
By C’WW( %-n(hj
. Carol Harmon, Secretary
" Dated at Suite 801°
- 1120 Lincoln Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
Aprﬂ 24, 2010

{1008-GA-06/1-148)
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LAURA W. “WENDY” CHASE and MICHAEL
SUTAK

Plaintiffs
4 COURTUSEONLY &

Case Number: 2010¢v3230
COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION, and MAGPIE OPERATING INC.

Defendants Courtroom: 203

ORDER RE: PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL OF DECISIONS OF THE COMMISSION

THIS MATTER is before the Court on an appeal from two separate but related
decisions of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (Commission). After
consideration, the Court enters the following order:

BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs filed an application with the Commission to have their property classified as a
Designated Outside Activity Area (DOAA) which would have prevented Defendant Magpie
Operating Inc. (Magpie) from conducting any oil and gas operations on the property. After
conducting a hearing, the Commission voted to deny Plaintiffs’ application for DOAA
classification. Subsequent to that decision, the Commission conducted another hearing on
whether to grant Magpie’s Application for a Permit to Drill (APD) on the property. The
Commission voted to grant Magpie’s APD. Plaintiffs seek judicial review of both decisions.!

! Plaintiffs initially filed two separate appeals, case 2010cv3230 and 2010cv4100. The two cases were consolidated
into case 2010¢v3230. Since the parues filed separate briefs for each case, the Court will address the cases
separately for purposes of its analysis in this ruling.
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STANDARD OF REVIEW

When conducting judicial review of an administrative agency action, a court may reverse
an agency’s determination if it finds that the agency acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner,
made a determination that is unsupported by evidence in the record, erroneously interpreted the
law, or exceeded its constitutional or statutory authority. Ohlson v. Weil, 953 P.2d 939, 941
(Colo. App. 1997); C.R.S. § 24-4-206(7). An agency’s interpretation of its own regulations is
entitled to deference and must be accepted if there is a reasonable basis in law. Citizens for
Clean Air & Water in Pueblo and S. Colo. v. Colorado Dept. of Public Health and Environment,
181 P.3d 393, 396-397 (Colo. App. 2008). Such deference is not required only when the
language of the regulation is so clear as to compel a contrary result. Bd. of County Comrs v.
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Com'n, 81 P.3d 1119, 1125 (Colo. App. 2003).

CONCLUSIONS

CASE 10CV3230:

The Commission’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Application for DOAA Classification

Plaintiffs argue that the Commission abused its discretion by denying Plaintiffs’
application for DOAA classification. The Commission found that Plaintiffs’ land did not meet
the definition of a DOAA based on its interpretation of the language contained within the
definitional provision for a DOAA? contained in the Commission Rules. Plaintiffs argue that the
language of the definition is so clear that the Commission abused its discretion by denying the
application, The Court does not find the language of the definition to be so clear as to compel a
decision that is contrary to that of the Commission. The Commissioners struggled when
interpreting the language of the definition, particularly with the terms “well defined area” and
“occupied.” See Record at 154, 156. Both terms are vague and could be open to various
interpretations. The Commission heard the evidence presented and found that Plaintiffs’ land did
not qualify as a DOAA. The Court finds this decision to be reasonable in light of the evidence
presented and will afford the Commission deference in its interpretation of the language
contained within its own rules.

The Commission’s Failure to Address Plaintiffs’ Arguments Related to the Lease

Plaintiffs argue that the Commission abused its discretion by failing to address their
arguments concerning whether the proposed operations are prohibited under the lease between
the State Land Board and Magpie. The Court finds that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to
interpret the provisions of the lease and issue a decision regarding the rights and obligations

*The provision provides:

DESIGNATED OUTSIDE ACTIVITY AREAS shall mean a well-defined outside area (such as a playground,
recreation area, outdoor theater, or other place of public assembly) that is occupied by twenty (20) or more persons
on at least forty (40) days in any twelve (12) month period or by at least five hundred (500) or more people on at
least three (3) days in any twelve (12) month period.
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under that lease. See Grynberg v. Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, 7 P.3d 1060 (Colo.
App. 1999). Therefore, the Commission’s failure to address this issue was not an abuse of
discretion. Further, Plaintiff failed to plead a claim for declaratory judgment regarding the lease
in the complaint and thus the Court will not issue a decision on the arguments presented by
Plaintiffs related to the lease.

34-60-106(2)(d)*

The Commission’s Failure to Address Plaintiffs’ Request under C.R.S.
: Plaintiffs argue that the Commission abused its discretion by failing to address their
request for relief under CR.S. § 34-60-106(2)(d). The Court finds that Plaintiffs failed to
present evidence related to any potential adverse environmental impacts on air, water, soil, or
biological resource the proposed oil and gas operations would have in this case. The portions of
testimony cited by Plaintiffs in their reply do not specifically relate to the environmental impacts
of the proposed operations but mostly reference the noise and other impacts the operations will
have on the riders themselves. Plaintiffs failed to present evidence or argument to the
Commission regarding the potential environmental impacts under C.R.S. § 34-60-106(2)(d) and
therefore the Commission did not abuse its discretion by failing to rule on Plaintiffs’ request.

CASE 10CV4100:

The Commission’s Decision to Grant Magpie’s Application for Permit to Drill

Plaintiffs argue that the Commission further erred by granting Magpie’s Application for
Permit to Drill. Plaintiffs argue that the application should not have been granted because the
property should have been classified as a DOAA, the lease between Magpie and the State Land
Board prohibited the proposed drilling, and the application did not comply with the informational
and procedural requirements of the Commission’s Rules. Plaintiffs’ first two arguments have
been addressed by the Court above and therefore the Court will only consider Plaintiffs’ third
procedural argument.

The Court finds that Plaintiffs failed to raise their argument concerning the procedural
errors of Defendant’s application process to the Commission. An argument which is not raised

3 CR.S. § 34-60-106(2)(d) provides:

(2) The commission has the authority to regulate:

(d) Oil and gas operations so as to prevent and mitigate significant adverse environmental impacts on any air,
water, soil, or biological resource resulting from oil and gas operations to the extent necessary to protect public
health, safety, and welfare, including protection of the environment and wildlife resources, taking into consideration
cost-effectiveness and technical feasibility.
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in an administrative proceeding is not preserved for review and need not be addressed by a
reviewing court. Debalco Enterprises, Inc. v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State, 32 P.3d
621, 624 (Colo. App. 2001). The portions of the record cited in Plaintiffs’ reply do not support
Plaintiffs’ assertion that the substance of their argument was raised below. Each cited portion
relates to Plaintiffs’ dissatisfaction with the ultimate decision to place the tank battery on their
property, not any procedural inadequacies with Defendant’s application process.

Accordingly, the decisions of the Commission are AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED this 5™ day of May, 2011.
BY THE COURT:

(5L

Brian R. Whitney
District Court Judge
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